
 
 
 
 
 
Meetings & Events Coalition of Nova Scotia 
 
June 18, 2020 
 
Hon. Stephen McNeil, Premier 
Province of Nova Scotia 
One Government Place 
Halifax, NS 
Sent Via: premier@novascotia.ca 
 
Dear Premier McNeil: 
 
Nova Scotia’s Meetings and Events Sector – A Path to Recovery 
 
The Meetings & Events Coalition is a newly formed ad hoc group whose primary members are 
independent, small business owners who are event planners, tradeshow producers, talent 
agents, concert and entertainment producers, conference organizers and meeting planners.  
 
We have come together to ask the Province of Nova Scotia to work with us to create 
programs that truly reflect the needs of a sector that is at risk of being eliminated.  The 
meetings & events industry generates 34% of tourism in Canada. We need support too. 
 
Meetings, conferences, and events are important to Nova Scotia’s economy.  At the start of 
2020, Discover Halifax had helped attract 102 events to the region. This would have brought 
53,000 delegates, 77,000 room nights, and a direct economic benefit of over $62 million. 
Additionally, we estimate meetings, conferences, and events in other parts of the province to 
bring a total industry value of well over $100 million.  Beyond the economic benefits, these 
conferences would have brought innovators, leaders, and investors to see what Nova Scotia can 
offer as a great place to live, work, invest, and visit.  
 
Over 83% of our industry predicts more than an 80% decrease in revenue for 2020.  Even more 
alarming, 40% are concerned that revenue in 2021 will be decreased by 50-80% and another 
20% feel business will decrease more than 80% 

With a recovery timeline that could be as far as two years away, many in our sector cannot and 
will not survive the wait.   
 
Among those directly affected by the losses in the events and meetings sector are 
photographers, videographers, audio visual providers, speakers, entertainers, printers, graphic 



and web designers, décor companies, limousine and transportation companies, caterers, 
restaurants, bars, shops, tour operators, and countless more hospitality and tourism 
professionals and businesses.  Hotels, devoted conference/event facilities such as the Halifax 
Convention Centre, the Scotiabank Centre, Cunard Centre, museums, historic sites and many 
more, will feel the impact of this first wave of COVID 19, for a much longer period than almost 
every other sector.   
 
While we appreciate that there have been a number of provincial and federal government 
programs that have provided a short-term stopgap for businesses affected by the COVID 19 
restrictions, including ours, these band aid measures do not reflect the needs of the tourism, 
meetings and events sector.   
 
Our business has been obliterated by circumstances that are out of our control: 

- Stay at home order 
- Closed borders between Canada and other countries 
- Closed borders between provinces within Canada 
- Limited size of gathering currently capped at 10 
- Anticipated fear of people to gather, even when gathering sizes are increased 
- Anticipated fear of travel, flying, using public transportation of any type 
- Fear of restriction “Rollbacks” could further decrease confidence in planning any type of 

gathering 
 
There are a number of ways the province can help: 
 

- Include the meetings & events industry as a part of a broader tourism funding recovery 
plan. 
 

- Provide access to more working capital for a longer period of time. Modify the RRRF 
program: 
1) Extend the term and interest free period to December 2023.   
2) Increase the loan limits beyond $ 40,000, still allowing for 25% forgivable.  
 

- Review the talents, skills and resources that may be needed by the provincial 
government departments and agencies and present opportunities through the Nova 
Scotia Tender Site that may be applicable for tourism, meetings and events 
professionals. [Nova Scotia Buy First] 

 
- Provide education grants (vouchers) for tourism, meetings and events sector 

professionals who may have to consider changing careers.   
 
In addition, we want to be a part of the recovery and re-opening of our industry and find ways 
to get back to sustainable meeting and events with COVID-19: 
 



- Work with our industry on re-opening plans that can include creative solutions such as 
‘hub and spoke’ events that could include groups of 50++ ppl in multiple settings. 
 

- Champion the concept of mobile testing at events to help keep the curve flat and 
position our industry as a part of the recovery solution for COVID-19. 

 
We want to work with the government of Nova Scotia and our tourism meetings and events 
industry partners in Nova Scotia not only to ensure we survive this period of uncertainty, but 
also to come out of it as a thriving sector.   We are optimistic about the future, and we are 
hopeful and confident that you recognize not only the economic impact of our sector, but also 
the importance of the role that organizers and producers of meetings and events play in staging 
events that grow the economy of Nova Scotia.    
 
We look forward to hearing from you or your designate at your earliest opportunity.   Thank 
you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Stephanie Purcell  
 
On behalf of: 
 
The Meetings & Events Coalition of Nova Scotia  
 
 
cc. Hon. Geoff MacLellan, Minister of Business and Minister Responsible for Tourism Nova 

Scotia 
Darlene Grant-Fiander, President –Tourism Industry Association of Nova Scotia 
Ross Jefferson, CEO–Discover Halifax 
Carrie Cussons, President & CEO – Events East Group  
Peggy Anderson, President- Meeting Professionals International – Atlantic Chapter 
Patrick Sullivan, President – Halifax Chamber of Commerce 



First Name Last Name Company Email
Aislinn Fulton Blush & Faire Hello@blushandfaire.com
Alex MacAulay Alex MacAulay Photo alex@amphoto.ca
Alyson Sanders Event Professional alysonmsanders@gmail.com
Amber Deveau Chris and Amber Photo hello@chrisandamberphoto.com
Anais Guimond Atlantic Cirque anais@atlanticcirque.com
Anastasia Smallwood ECMA anastasia@ecma.com
Andre Bourgeois Instinct Andreinstinct@gmail.com
Andrea Dawson Thomas Rockbound Productions andrea@rockboundproductions.com
Andree Gracie Grey Sea Events agracie@johngracie.ca 
Andy Robicheau 2II arobicheau@yahoo.com
Anne Stevens White Point Beach Resort Anne@whitepoint.com
Ashley Butler Ultimate Party Store ashley@ultimaterentalstore.com
Ashley MacNeill Props Floral Design ashley@propsfloraldesign.com
Avril Madore Glow Parties decormgr@glowparties.ca
Bernie Smiley Bernie's Audio berniesaudio@gmail.com 
Bill Carr Atlantic Restorative Company (ARC) billcarr@arcworks.ca
Brad Burrell Global Convention Services bburrell@globalconvention.ca
Brandis Greene Sugarsnap Photography brandismaier@hotmail.com
Brookes Diamond Brookes Diamond brookes@brookesdiamond.com
Caitlin Gray Gray Weddings and Events caitlin@grayweddings.ca
Caitlyn Colford Caitlyn Colford Photography info@caitlyncolford.com
Catherine MacNutt Master Promotions cmacnutt@mpltd.ca
Cathy Akinkunmi Beautiful Linen Rentals contact@beautifullinenrentals.ca
Charlene Tattrie Fox Harb'r Resort Ctattrie@foxharbr.com
Chris Rose Atlantic Tours crose@atlantictours.com
Christina Millar Event Partners Group christina@eventpartnersgroup.com
Christine Abreau Kevin & Christine Photography kevinandchristinephotography@gmail.com
Claudia Habib Claudia Habib Events info@claudiahabibevents.com
Connie Baird Party Time Rentals partytimerentals103@gmail.com
Cory Leach FMAV CLeach@fmav.ca
Danielle Lemieux Event Professional / Vox Management Agency danielle@voxagency.ca
Danielle King Kitch'Inn and Justice of the Peace Danielleweds@gmail.com
Danielle Murphy D-licious Designs Custom Cakes danimurphy2115@gmail.com
Dave O'Connor Glow Parties dave@glowparties.ca
Denise Szuler Halifax seaport Market dszuler@halifaxfarmersmarket.com
Diana Metlege DiM Designs diana@eastlink.ca
Don Brownrigg Event Professional donbrownrigg@gmail.com
Dustin Hall Dustin Hall Photography dustin@dustinhall.ca
Elsie Morden Elsie Morden/No Time for That info@elsiemorden.com
Emily Hiltz Taste of Nova Scotia events@tasteofnovascotia.com
Emma Tysick The Lord Nelson Hotel etysick@lordnelsonhotel.com
Erin MacDonald Scanway Catering erin@scanwaycatering.ca
Fiona Diamond Brookes Diamond Productions fiona@brookesdiamond.com
Garry Craig Registration Solutions admin@registration.ca
Georgina Kanaan Artista Design georginakanaan@gmail.com
Gillian Reid Dalhousie University Gillian.Reid@dal.ca
Heather Crosby Gionet This Is Photography heatheracrosby@gmail.com
Helene Moberg Encore Canada Helene.Moberg@freemanco.com
Henrick Strait-Hinnerichsen FMAV hstrait@fmav.ca
Ian Lewer Kitchen Party DJ ianlewer@gmail.com
Jackie Casey Parkhill Events jackie@parkhillevents.com
Jaclyn Doyle Jaclyn Doyle Photography Info@jaclyndoylephotography.com
Jake Tohme Jake's Florist & Chocolatier info@jakesflorist.com
Jeff Cooke Cooked Photography jeff@cookedphotography.com
Jeff Knee Atlantic Audio Pro info@atlanticaudiopro.com
Jeff Salterio The Westin Hotel jeffsalterio11@hotmail.com
Jenine Panagiotakos Many Hats Inc jpanagio@manyhatsinc.ca
Jennifer Parkhill jennifer@parkhillevents.com jennifer@parkhillevents.com
Jenny Hasselman FREE PEOPLE jenny@freepeoplemarketing.com
Jessica Muzzerall Halifax Marriott Harbourfront Hotel Jessica.Muzzerall@marriott.com
Jessica Murray Wedding Whisperer wedwhisperer@gmail.com
Josh White Pavement Postering pavementpostering@gmail.com



First Name Last Name Company Email
Julie Scott Julie K Events info@juliekevents.com
Kaitlyn Touesnard Crescendo Events kaitlyn@crescendoevents.ca
Karla Cordova The Wedding Vogue and Vogue Events rentals@theweddingvogue.com
Kate Hayter Kate Hayter Photography kate.hr@gmail.com
Keith Budgell FMAV kbudgell@fmav.ca
Kelly Clark Kelly Clark Fotography misstypical@gmail.com
Kim  Hendrickson Premiere Entertainment Group kim@pegentertainment.ca
Kimberley King LimeLight Group kim@limelightgroup.com
Kristen Brown Arrow & Knot kristenbrownmedia@gmail.com
Kristyn Smith Kristyn Smith Photography kristynsmithphoto@gmail.com
Leanne Andrecyk ZedEvents leanneandrecyk@zed.ca
Liam Hennessey Applehead Studio liam@appleheadstudio.com
Liam Hennessey Applehead Studios liam@appleheadstudio.com
Lynn Buckley Agenda Managers lbuckley@agendamanagers.com
Marie MacMullin One Stop Bridal Shop onestopevents.decor@gmail.com
Marilyn Roy Marilyn Roy Events marilynroy.events@outlook.com
Mark Sawatsky Maritime Videographic Mark@maritime.video
Matt Madden Madden Vallis Photography mail@maddenvallis.com
Meghan Scott Culture Link meghan@tuckandrollevents.com 
Melissa Fendley Paige and Peacock melissa@paigeandpeacock.com
Menna Riley Leading Ladies ignite@mennariley.com 
Mike Langille Basil AV mike@basilav.com
Mike Brooks Brooks DJ Entertainment mike@brooksdj.ca
Mike Yould Asado Caterers/Birch and Anchor mike@asadocaters.ca
Naphtali Carleton Naphtali Carleton Makeup naphtali.carleton@gmail.com
Nicole Langille FREE PEOPLE NICOLE@freepeoplemarketing.com
Noga Schwartz Lightfoot and Wolfville events@lightfootandwolfville.com
Norman Nahas Halifax Exhibition Centre norman@nancodevelopments.com
Patty Howard Kitchen Door Catering patty@kitchendoor.ca
Paul Gerin Justice of the Peace paul.gerin@canada.ca
Penny Taylor Blossom Shops penny@blossomshops.net
Peter Benson Nite Life DJ pbenson@nitelifedj.ca
Raj Gupta Scanway Catering raj@scanwaycatering.ca
Remi Lefebvre E-Source remi@esourceevent.com
Richard Donovan Applehead Studio richard@appleheadstudio.com
Roberta Dexter Strategic Meeting Designs roberta@strategicmeetingdesigns.com
Rola Shobaki Cake and Beyond cake.beyond@gmail.com
Ryan MacDonald MacFarlands Events rmacdonald@macfarlandsevents.com
Scott Colwell Certainly Cinnamon Catering catering@certainlycinnamon.com
Scott Rideout True North Djs djs@truenorthdjs.com
Selena Marchand Selena Marchand Makeup Bookings@selenamakeup.com
Shannon Boland-Musseau One Day Affair onedayweddingdecor@gmail.com
Sinead Dubeau Sinead Dubeau Photography sineaddubeau@gmail.com
Stephanie Purcell Vox Management Agency stephanie@voxagency.ca
Stephanie Brown Sky's The Limit Event Design info@skystldesign.com
Stephanie Purcell Vox Agency stephanie@voxagency.ca
Teresita Doucet Golden Dog Productions teresita.doucet@gmail.com
Timothy Richard Timothy Richard Photography timothy@timothyrichard.com
Tina Lesyk Pineapple Eventworks info@pineappleworks.ca
Tina Lesyk Pineapple Eventworks Inc. info@pineappleworks.ca
Tracy Ashley Tracy Ashley Communications tracy@tracyashleycommunications.ca
Trevor Desouza groundSOUND trevor@groundsound.ca
Trevor Allen Trevor Allen Photography info@trevorallen.ca
Valerie Fiddes Something Borrowed Vintage Décor Rentals sbvrent@gmail.com
Wendy Levy Innovative Planning info@innovativeplanning.ca
Zahra Zaman Zahra Zaman Photography zz@haliphotographer.com




